Table 2-10: Development of net balance sheet credit to the public by management approach operating

segment

Balance as at Change

September 30,
2022

December 31,
2021

 NIS millions

Private customers 38,535 39,139 )1.5%(

Small businesses 34,770 33,899 2.6%

Housing loans 125,769 114,633 9.7%

Commercial 56,470 52,758 7.0%

Corporate 103,604 96,335 7.5%

International activity 17,030 13,946 22.1%

Financial management 5,404 1,913 182.5%

Total 381,582 352,623 8.2%

Bank Hapoalim B.M. and its Consolidated Subsidiaries36

as at September 30, 2022

Report of the Board of Directors and Board of Management

Diagram 2-3: Segmentation of credit by principal segment as at September 30, 2022

33.0%
Housing loans

14.8%
Commercial

5.8%
International

and other

9.1%
Small

businesses

10.1%
Private

customers

27.2%
Corporate

For further information regarding the development of credit and credit risks by economic sector, see the

section “Credit risk,” below.

Problematic debts

Table 2-11: Problematic credit risk(1)(2)

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021,
pro-forma(1)

December 31, 2021

Balance
sheet

Off-balance
sheet

Total Balance
sheet

Off-balance
sheet

Total Balance
sheet

Off-balance
sheet

Total

NIS millions

Non-accruing credit risk(3) 3,034 815 3,849 3,973 812 4,785 3,635 812 4,447

Substandard credit risk 590 21 611 963 152 1,115 1,366 152 1,518

Special mention credit risk 2,875 497 3,372 3,213 658 3,871 3,148 658 3,806

Total problematic
credit risk* 6,499 1,333 7,832 8,149 1,622 9,771 8,149 1,622 9,771

Net problematic credit risk 5,572 1,151 6,723 6,363 1,433 7,796 6,468 1,458 7,926

* Of which, accruing debts
past due by 90 days or
more(4) 76 - 76 84 - 84 679 - 679

(1)	 The Bank has implemented United States generally accepted accounting principles concerning current expected
credit losses (CECL) as of January 1, 2022, prospectively. Within this process, among other matters, problematic
debt classifications were changed: the term “impaired” was eliminated, and non-accruing credit and credit risk are
presented instead; and housing loans past due by 90 days or more were classified as non-accruing credit. This table
presents data for December 31, 2021, prior to the implementation of the new directives, and pro-forma data on the
effect of the change in classifications and the change in the allowance for credit losses following the implementation